

No. 23-649

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LISA PRICE, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF NICKIE MILLER,
Petitioner,

v.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, KENTUCKY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
OF KEITH CRAYCRAFT**

Office of the Kentucky
Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue
Suite 118
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502) 696-5300
Matt.Kuhn@ky.gov

MATTHEW F. KUHN*
Solicitor General

DANIEL J. GRABOWSKI
Assistant Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

February 15, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTRODUCTION..... 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2
ARGUMENT.....8
I. No circuit split is cleanly presented here9
II. The decision below tracks this Court’s cases..... 18
III. No other reason justifies review..... 23
IV. This case is a poor vehicle 24
CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Annappareddy v. Pascale</i> , 996 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	3, 18
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	2, 3, 18, 19, 24
<i>Gagan v. Norton</i> , 35 F.3d 1473 (10th Cir. 1994).....	13, 16–18
<i>Hart v. Hodges</i> , 587 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2009).....	14, 15
<i>Heidelberg v. Hammer</i> , 577 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1978).....	10
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	2, 3, 12, 18, 20, 26
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	3, 18, 24, 26
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	24
<i>Munchinski v. Solomon</i> , 618 F. App'x 150 (3d Cir. 2015).....	12, 15
<i>Odd v. Malone</i> , 538 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2008)	10, 12, 13, 15

<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	2, 23, 24
<i>Reid v. New Hampshire</i> , 56 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 1995)	13–15
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	2
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 555 U.S. 335 (2009).....	3, 19, 21, 22
<i>Wallace v. Mahanoy</i> , 2 F.4th 133 (3d Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Webster v. Gibson</i> , 913 F.2d 510 (8th Cir. 1990).....	14, 15
<i>Yarris v. County of Delaware</i> , 465 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 2006)	9, 10, 11, 20
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 4, 24
